On page 1, line 1, of the House Health and Human Services Engrossed bill, delete "certain" and insert "genetic-based"

On page 1, line 12, of the House Health and Human Services Engrossed bill, after "a" insert " genetic-based"

On page 1, line 12, of the House Health and Human Services Engrossed bill, after "vaccination" insert ", as defined in section 2 of this Act,"

On page 1, line 14, of the House Health and Human Services Engrossed bill, delete " treatment" and insert " vaccination"

On page 1, line 14, of the House Health and Human Services Engrossed bill, delete " sections 2 to 7, inclusive," and insert " section 3"

On page 1, line 17, of the House Health and Human Services Engrossed bill, delete " 2 to 7, inclusive," and insert " 3 and 4"

On page 1, line 21, of the House Health and Human Services Engrossed bill, delete " any loss of employment status" and insert " other adversarial employment action"

On page 1, line 24, of the House Health and Human Services Engrossed bill, delete "Vaccination" and insert "Genetic-based vaccination"

On page 1, line 24, of the House Health and Human Services Engrossed bill, delete "approved by the United States Food and Drug Administration" and insert "that functions by utilizing, modifying, or transferring genetic material to induce an immune response. The term includes vaccinations developed using messenger ribonucleic acid technology, modified messenger ribonucleic technology, self-amplifying messenger ribonucleic technology, or deoxyribonucleic technology"

On page 2, line 3, of the House Health and Human Services Engrossed bill, after "a" insert " genetic-based"

On page 2, line 4, of the House Health and Human Services Engrossed bill, after "exempt" delete " under sections 2 to 7, inclusive, of this Act"

On page 2, line 7, of the House Health and Human Services Engrossed bill, delete "be" and insert ": (1) Have the individual's employment or student status conditioned upon the receipt of a genetic-based vaccination; or

(2) Be"

On page 2, line 8, of the House Health and Human Services Engrossed bill, after "a" insert " genetic-based"

On page 2, line 8, of the House Health and Human Services Engrossed bill, after "conscience." insert " An employer shall provide reasonable accommodations to an employee claiming a conscience exemption under section 3 of this Act to protect the safety and health of employees and other individuals from communicable diseases."

On page 2, line 9, of the House Health and Human Services Engrossed bill, delete "person" and insert "public accommodation"

On page 2, line 11, of the House Health and Human Services Engrossed bill, after "a" insert " genetic-based"

On page 2, line 12, of the House Health and Human Services Engrossed bill, after "vaccination." delete "Section 5. That a NEW SECTION be added to title 34:

On page 2, line 13, of the House Health and Human Services Engrossed bill, after "34:" delete "Before any state agency, political subdivision, or person attempts to mandate or require that an individual receive a vaccination, or attempts to condition an individual's job or student status upon the receipt of a vaccination, the state agency, political subdivision, or person must inform the individual of the right to the conscience exemption under sections 2 to 7, inclusive, of this Act."

On page 2, line 18, of the House Health and Human Services Engrossed bill, after "Act." delete "Section 6. That a NEW SECTION be added to title 34:

On page 2, line 19, of the House Health and Human Services Engrossed bill, after "34:" delete "A civil action for damages or injunctive relief, or both, may be brought by any individual for any violation of sections 3 to 5, inclusive, of this Act. An individual, who is aggrieved by any violation of sections 3 to 5, inclusive, of this Act and commences a civil action, is entitled, upon the finding of a violation, to recover threefold the actual damages sustained, along with the costs of the action and reasonable attorney's fees."

On page 2, line 25, of the House Health and Human Services Engrossed bill, delete " to 6, inclusive," and insert " and 4"

On page 3, line 7, of the House Health and Human Services Engrossed bill, delete "Medical treatment " and insert "Genetic-based vaccinations "

On page 3, line 11, of the House Health and Human Services Engrossed bill, delete " medical treatment" and insert " genetic-based vaccinations"

On page 3, line 11, of the House Health and Human Services Engrossed bill, after "treatment;" insert " or"

On page 3, line 12, of the House Health and Human Services Engrossed bill, after "treatment;" delete "(5) Medical treatment administered to an individual who is experiencing a mental health crisis and is determined, by a qualified mental health professional, to be in an immediate danger to oneself or others; and"

On page 3, line 15, of the House Health and Human Services Engrossed bill, delete "(6)" and insert "(5)"

On page 3, line 16, of the House Health and Human Services Engrossed bill, after "Guard." delete "Sections 3 to 6, inclusive, of this Act do not prevent the South Dakota National Guard from requiring a vaccination in compliance with a valid and lawful command order that applies to a servicemember who is subject to federal activation."